The Acquisition was completed on 23 January 2018. Upon the completion of the Acquisition,

Differ Cultural became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. As the Acquisition was

regarded as business combination under common control, the Acquisition has been accounted

for based on the principles of merger accounting as set out in Accounting Guideline 5,

Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations (“AG 5”) issued by the Hong Kong

Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). The financial statements of the Group

have been prepared using the merger basis of accounting as if the current group structure had

been in existence throughout the periods presented.

In accordance with AG 5, the comparative amounts of the financial statements of the Group

have been restated to include the financial statement items of Differ Cultural and its

subsidiaries. The effect of the Acquisitions on and, hence, the items so restated in the

comparative financial statements are summarised below:

10

Effect on consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December

2017

As
previously

reported
Effect of

Acquisition As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Income from financial related services 181,215 – 181,215
Income from assets management business 118,053 – 118,053
Other income 37,390 15,840 53,230
Gain on redemption of convertible bonds 8,770 – 8,770
Employee benefit expenses (19,528) (13,748) (33,276)
Depreciation and

amortisation expenses (1,730) (645) (2,375)
Operating lease expenses (2,450) (553) (3,003)
Equity-settled share-based payments (8,335) – (8,335)
Other expenses (43,471) (8,393) (51,864)
Share of results of an associate 492 – 492
Share of results of joint venture – 10,910 10,910
Change in fair value of

derivative financial instruments 1,960 – 1,960
Gain on bargain purchase arising from

acquisition of a subsidiary – 1,861 1,861
Change in fair value of investment properties – 7,094 7,094
Finance costs (56,337) – (56,337)

Profit before income tax 216,029 12,366 228,395

Income tax expense (45,187) (2,788) (47,975)

Profit for the year 170,842 9,578 180,420

11

Effect on consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December

2017 – Continued

As
previously

reported
Effect of

Acquisition As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods
–	 Exchange differences on translating foreign

operation 9,359 9 9,368
–	 Fair value gain on available-for-sale

financial assets 3,300 – 3,300

12,659 9 12,668

Total comprehensive income for the year 183,501 9,587 193,088

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 160,209 14,127 174,336
Non-controlling interests 10,633 (4,549) 6,084

170,842 9,578 180,420

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 172,868 14,136 187,004
Non-controlling interests 10,633 (4,549) 6,084

183,501 9,587 193,088

12

Effect on consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017

As
previously

reported
Effect of

Acquisition
Combination
adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 13,070 6,777 – 19,847
Prepaid land leases 6,105 – – 6,105
Investment properties – 321,000 – 321,000
Interest in an associate 20,499 – – 20,499
Restricted bank deposits 10,000 – – 10,000
Finance lease, loan and

account receivables 275,120 – – 275,120
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 83,038 – – 83,038
Goodwill 33,400 – – 33,400
Available-for-sale

financial assets 131,370 – – 131,370

572,602 327,777 – 900,379

Current assets
Inventories of properties – 669,263 – 669,263
Finance lease, loan and

account receivables 1,101,485 – – 1,101,485
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 258,628 282,382 (120) 540,890
Tax receivables – 16,396 – 16,396
Restricted bank deposits 17,729 – – 17,729
Cash and bank balances 32,475 28,062 – 60,537

1,410,317 996,103 (120) 2,406,300

13

Effect on consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 – Continued

As
previously

reported
Effect of

Acquisition
Combination
adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current liabilities
Accounts payable – (141,710) – (141,710)
Accrued, other payables,

deposits received and

deferred income (81,726) (922,663) 120 (1,004,269)
Provision for taxation (37,464) (468) – (37,932)
Bank and other borrowings (180,801) – – (180,801)
Corporate bonds (41,725) – – (41,725)

(341,716) (1,064,841) 120 (1,406,437)

Net current assets 1,068,601 (68,738) – 999,863

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,641,203 259,039 – 1,900,242

Non-current liabilities
Deposits received (31,025) – – (31,025)
Bank and other borrowings (61,950) – – (61,950)
Corporate bonds (225,199) – – (225,199)
Promissory note (120,000) – – (120,000)
Deferred tax liabilities – (90,473) – (90,473)

(438,174) (90,473) – (528,647)

Net assets 1,203,029 168,566 – 1,371,595

EQUITY
Share capital (8,292) – – (8,292)
Reserves (1,194,737) (104,460) – (1,299,197)

Equity attributable to
owners of the Company (1,203,029) (104,460) – (1,307,489)

Non-controlling interests – (64,106) – (64,106)

Total equity (1,203,029) (168,566) – (1,371,595)

14

Effect on consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016

As

previously

reported

Effect of

Acquisition As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10,659 1,611 12,270

Prepaid land leases 6,512 – 6,512

Interest in an associate 20,007 – 20,007

Interest in a joint venture – 91,916 91,916

Finance lease, loan and account receivables 392,695 – 392,695

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 30,000 – 30,000

Goodwill 33,400 – 33,400

Available-for-sale financial assets 56,430 – 56,430

549,703 93,527 643,230

Current assets
Inventories of properties – 277,874 277,874

Finance lease, loan and account receivables 912,861 – 912,861

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 234,618 94,852 329,470

Tax receivables – 4,231 4,231

Restricted bank deposits 122,831 – 122,831

Cash and bank balances 20,977 27,316 48,293

1,291,287 404,273 1,695,560

15

Effect on consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016 – Continued

As

previously

reported

Effect of

Acquisition As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current liabilities
Accounts payable – (47,308) (47,308)

Accruals, other payables, deposits received and

deferred income (89,508) (368,305) (457,813)

Provision for taxation (32,146) – (32,146)

Bank and other borrowings (95,074) – (95,074)

Convertible bonds (197,895) – (197,895)

Derivative financial liabilities (8,909) – (8,909)

(423,532) (415,613) (839,145)

Net current assets 867,755 (11,340) 856,415

Total assets less current liabilities 1,417,458 82,187 1,499,645

Non-current liabilities
Deposits received (61,714) – (61,714)

Bank and other borrowings (121,335) – (121,335)

Corporate bonds (95,216) – (95,216)

(278,265) – (278,265)

Net assets 1,139,193 82,187 1,221,380

EQUITY
Share capital (8,292) – (8,292)

Reserves (1,020,506) (86,600) (1,107,106)

Equity attributable to
owners of the Company (1,028,798) (86,600) (1,115,398)

Non-controlling interests (110,395) 4,413 (105,982)

Total equity (1,139,193) (82,187) (1,221,380)

16

3.	 ADOPTION OF HKFRSS

3.1	 Adoption of new/revised HKFRSs

In the current year, the Group has applied for the first time the following new or revised

HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA, which are relevant to and effective for the annual period

beginning on 1 January 2018.

Annual Improvements to

HKFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle

Amendments to HKFRS 1, First-time adoption of Hong

Kong Financial Reporting Standards

Annual Improvements to

HKFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle

Amendments to HKAS 28, Investments in Associates and

Joint Ventures

Amendments to HKFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-Based Payment